

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. ATTORNEYS
GENERAL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
MARK W. DELAQUIL
RICHARD B. RAILE
JUSTIN J. SCHWAB
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. DAPA’s Provision of Class-Wide Relief Is Not Supported by the Executive’s Authority To Forbear Enforcement of the Laws in Specific Cases.....	5
A. The Executive’s Power To Exercise Discretion in Prosecution Has Always Been Limited to Decisions Affecting Specific Cases	5
B. The Executive Branch Has Long Recognized That Prosecutorial Discretion Is Limited to Decisions Affecting Specific Cases	10
C. The Judicial Branch Has Likewise Recognized That Enforcement Discretion Is Limited to Decisions Affecting Specific Cases	14
D. DAPA’s Provision of Class-Wide Relief Is Not an Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion	18
II. DAPA’s Conferral of Practical Immunity and Other Benefits Is Not Supported by the Executive’s Enforcement-Discretion Authority	21

III. DAPA Is Not Immune from Judicial Review Because Its Provision of Class- Wide Relief and Benefits Is Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law	24
IV. Far from a Legitimate Exercise of Enforcement Discretion, DAPA Constitutes a Forbidden Dispensation from the Law	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	24
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Herbert</i> , No. 11-0652, 2012 WL 3580669 (D. Utah Aug. 17, 2012)	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	25
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4, 29, 34, 35
<i>Com. v. Wheeler</i> , 2 Mass. 172 (Mass. 1806)	22
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1868)	8, 9
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Deloach v. Dixon</i> , 7 F. Cas. 416 (C.C.D. Ark. 1840)	22

<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	2
<i>Goddard v. Smith</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1008 (Q.B. 1704)	6
<i>Godden v. Hales</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 1050 (K.B. 1686)	29, 30
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	14, 15, 23, 25, 26
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	35
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	33, 34
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	24, 25, 26
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23
<i>Minor v. Mechanics' Bank of Alexandria</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 46 (1828).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Nader v. Saxbe</i> , 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	12
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	1
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	23

<i>United States v. Bekric</i> , 785 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1322 (C.C.D.D.C. 1812)	7
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 26 F. Cas. 315 (D. Va. 1809)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Juarez-Escobar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 27 F. Cas. 598 (C.C.D. Conn. 1808)	7
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888)	9
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1046 (C.C.D. Pa. 1815)	6
<i>United States v. Shoemaker</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1067 (C.C.D. Ill. 1840)	6, 21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806)	33
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , No. 11-457, 2013 WL 6633964 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 17, 2013)	16, 17
<i>Walsh v. Bishop</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 809 (K.B. 1632)	6

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	12
<u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 701	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101	27
8 U.S.C. § 1151	27
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 32.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	24
An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject, and Settling the Succession of the Crown (Bill of Rights), 1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2 (1689)	30
Del. Decl. of Rights and Fundamental Rules of 1776	31
Md. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights	31
Mass. Const. of 1780	31, 32
N.C. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights	32
Vt. Const. of 1786.....	32
Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights	31

Other Authorities

Anderson’s Dictionary of Law (1889)	5
Authority of the United States To Enter Set- tlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Ex- ecutive Branch Discretion, 1999 WL 1262049 (O.L.C. 1999)	13
Congressional Subpoenas of Department of Justice Investigative Files, 8 Op. O.L.C. 252 (1984).....	13
The Department of Homeland Security’s Au- thority To Prioritize Removal of Certain Al- iens Unlawfully Present in the United States and To Defer Removal of Others, 2014 WL 10788677 (O.L.C. 2014)	14
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>The Passive Judiciary: Prosecutorial Discretion and the Guilty Plea</i> (1981).....	5, 6
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Un- lawful?</i> (2014).....	30, 31
Jacob’s New Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1762)	5
Jewels of the Princess of Orange, 2 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 482 (1831).....	8
Jewels of the Princess of Orange, 2 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 496 (1832).....	8
Rebecca Krauss, <i>The Theory of Prosecutorial Discretion in Federal Law: Origins and De- velopment</i> , 6 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 1 (2010).....	5, 8

Zachary S. Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014).....	7, 34
Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege, 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)	12, 13
William Rawle, A View of the Constitution of the United States (1829)	33
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	32
U.S. Dep't of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual (2014).....	10, 11
James Wilson, 2 Collected Works of James Wilson (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007).....	32, 33
